

Supreme Court of Florida

Tallahassee, Florida

OMAR BLANCO,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
/

CASE NO.: SC17-330

L.T. No.: 061982CF000453A88810

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ **Ira W. Still, III**

IRA W. STILL, III, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Appellant [Omar Blanco]
148 SW 97th Terrace
Coral Springs, FL 33071
Broward: 954-573-4412
FAX: 954-827-0151
EMAIL: ira@istilldefendliberty.com
Florida Bar No. 169746

RECEIVED, 04/22/2018 10:38:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page No.</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| I. Reply Argument | 1-7 |
| A. Introduction | 1-2 |
| B. This Court must accept Mr. Blanco's factual allegations as true | 2-3 |
| C. Mr. Blanco's proffer warrants an evidentiary hearing | 3-4 |
| D. Mr. Blanco's <i>Hall</i> motion is procedurally proper under Rule 3.851 | 4-5 |
| E. The Eighth Amendment prohibition against executing intellectually disabled individuals cannot be waived | 5-7 |
| II. Conclusion | 7 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| Cases: | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) | 1, 5, |
| <i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) | 5 |
| Greene v. Massey, 384 DSo.2d 24 (Fla. 1980) | 4 (footnote) |
| <i>Hall v. Florida.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014) | 1, 7 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , No. SC15-1278 | 1, 4, 5, |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) | 5, 6, |
| <i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007) | 5, |
| <i>Ullah v. State</i> , 679 So.2d 1242 (1DCA 1996) | 4 (footnote) |
| <i>Ventura v. State</i> , 2 So.3d 194 (Fla. 2009) | 2, |
| <i>Walls v. State</i> , 213 So.3d 340 (Fla. 2016) | 4, 5, |
| Amendments: | |
| Eighth Amendment | 6, |
| Rules: | |
| 3.203 | 1, 2 |
| 3.851 | 1, 3 |
